Islamic Secondary Schools in Kano Metropolis.   

Okoli (2015), conducted a research on Adequacy of Material Resources required for 

Implementation of upper Basic Business studies Education curriculum in Ebonyi State, 

Nigeria. The study was descriptive survey in which two hundred and forty one (241) 

Business Studies teachers participated in the study as sample size. The instrument used for 

data collection is questionnaire which has the reliability coefficient of 0.81. The finding of 

the revealed that Business Studies facilities are of low adequacy as well as Business Studies

[...]

secondary schools in Kano metropolis zones were included. Table 1 indicated that there were 

28 Principals, 100 English teachers and 60 Mathematics teachers which make the total of 188 

populations. According to Krejcie and Morgan table for sample size, (1970), one hundred and 

thirty two (132) was considered for this study as the sample size. 

Table 2. Sample Size for the Study 

Zones Number of Principals  Number of English 

Teachers 

Number of 

Mathematics 

Teachers 

Dala 4 12 8 

Kano Municipal 9 20 17 

Nassarawa 7 38 17 

Total 20 70 42

[...]

The population of the study 

comprised all senior Arabic and Islamic secondary schools in Kano metropolis. Stratified 

random sampling technique was used. This means that 20 principals, 70 English teachers and 

42 Mathematics teachers, made the total population of one hundred and thirty two (132) to 

represent the entire population of one hundred and eighty eight (188). There were two sets of 

instruments for this study. The instrument (a) was used to collect data from the principals 

named as principals’ questionnaire for measuring teachers’ competency, acceptability of the 

curricula, availability of human and material resources and the methodology of teaching